
Drinking Water Contaminants

Microbial Contaminants: Such as viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife

Inorganic Contaminants: Such as salts and metals that can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming

Pesticides and Herbicides: Such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses that may come from a variety of sources

Organic Chemical Contaminants: Such as synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and also may come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

Radioactive Contaminants: That can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

Vulnerable Population

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by *Cryptosporidium* and microbiological contaminants visit the EPA *Safe Drinking Water website* at www.epa.gov/sdwa.

Radionuclides	MCL Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA) OR Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MCL	MCLG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
Alpha Emitters (pCi/L)	N	5.6 ± 0.5	5.6 - 5.6	15	0	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium-226 & -228 (pCi/L)	N	<0.6	<0.4 - <0.6	5	0	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Inorganic Chemicals (IOC)	MCL Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA) OR Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MCL	MCLG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
Antimony (ppb)	N	<0.001	<0.001 - <0.001	6	6	05-2022	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics, electronics and solder
Arsenic ¹ (ppb)	N	4.8	4.8 - 4.8	10	0	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits, runoff from orchards, runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Asbestos (MFL)	N	<0.2	<0.2 - <0.2	7	7	04-2022	Decay of asbestos cement water mains; Erosion of natural deposits
Barium (ppm)	N	0.055	0.055 - 0.055	2	2	05-2022	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Beryllium (ppb)	N	<0.001	<0.001 - <0.001	4	4	05-2022	Discharge from metal refineries and coal-burning factories; discharge from electrical, aerospace, and defense industries
Cadmium (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	5	05-2022	Corrosion of galvanized pipes; natural deposits; metal refineries; runoff from waste batteries and paints
Chromium (ppb)	N	31	31 - 31	100	100	05-2022	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide (ppb)	N	<0.025	<0.025 - <0.025	200	200	05-2022	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories
Fluoride (ppm)	N	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	4	4	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Mercury (ppb)	N	<0.0002	<0.0002 - <0.0002	2	2	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from refineries and factories; Runoff from landfills and cropland.
Nickel	N	0.05	0.05 - 0.05	N/A	N/A	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate ² (ppm)	N	3.1	3.1 - 3.1	10	10	04-2023	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits

Nitrite (ppm)	N	<0.05	<0.05 - <0.05	1	1	04/2022	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Selenium (ppb)	N	<0.005	<0.005 - <0.005	50	50	05-2022	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines
Sodium (ppm)	N	59	59 - 59	N/A	N/A	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Thallium	N	<0.001	<0.001 - <0.001	2	2	05-2022	Erosion of natural deposits

¹ **Arsenic** is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentration and is linked to other health effects, such as skin damage and circulatory problems. If arsenic is less than or equal to the MCL, your drinking water meets EPA's standards. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water, and continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic.

² **Nitrate** in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause "blue baby syndrome." Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, and detected nitrate levels are above 5 ppm, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Synthetic Organic Chemicals (SOC)	MCL Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA) OR Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MCL	MCLG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
2,4-D (ppb)	N	<0.0001	<0.0001 - <0.0001	70	70	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
2,4,5-TP (a.k.a. Silvex) (ppb)	N	<0.0002	<0.0002 - <0.0002	50	50	05-2022	Residue of banned herbicide
Alachlor (ppb)	N	<0.0001	<0.0001 - <0.0001	2	0	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Atrazine (ppb)	N	<0.00005	<0.00005 - <0.00005	3	3	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Benzo (a) pyrene (PAH) (ppt)	N	<0.00002	<0.00002 - <0.00002	200	0	05-2022	Leaching from linings of water storage tanks and distribution lines
Carbofuran (ppb)	N	<0.0009	<0.0009 - <0.0009	40	40	05-2022	Leaching of soil fumigant used on rice and alfalfa
Chlordane (ppb)	N	<0.0001	<0.0001 - <0.0001	2	0	05-2022	Residue of banned termiticide
Dalapon (ppb)	N	<0.001	<0.001 - <0.001	200	200	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of way
Di (2-ethylhexyl) adipate (ppb)	N	<0.0006	<0.0006 - <0.0006	400	400	05-2022	Discharge from chemical factories
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (ppb)	N	<0.0006	<0.0006 - <0.0006	6	0	05-2022	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories
Dibromochloropropane (ppt)	N	<0.00001	<0.00001 - <0.00001	200	0	05-2022	Runoff/leaching from soil fumigant used on soybeans, cotton, pineapples, and orchards
Dinoseb (ppb)	N	<0.0002	<0.0002 - <0.0002	7	7	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide used on soybeans and vegetables
Diquat (ppb)	N	<0.0004	<0.0004 - <0.0004	20	20	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide use
Dioxin [a.k.a. 2,3,7,8-TCDD] (ppq)	N	<0.000000005	<0.000000005 - <0.000000005	30	0	05-2022	Emissions from waste incineration and other combustion; discharge from chemical factories
Endothall (ppb)	N	<0.005	<0.005 - <0.005	100	100	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide use
Endrin (ppb)	N	<0.00001	<0.00001 - <0.00001	2	2	05-2022	Residue of banned insecticide

Ethylene dibromide (ppt)	N	<0.00001	<0.00001 - <0.00001	50	0	05-2022	Discharge from petroleum refineries
Glyphosate (ppb)	N	<0.006	<0.006 - <0.006	700	700	05-2022	Runoff from herbicide use
Heptachlor (ppt)	N	<0.00001	<0.00001 - <0.00001	400	0	05-2022	Residue of banned termiticide
Heptachlor epoxide (ppt)	N	<0.00001	<0.00001 - <0.00001	200	0	05-2022	Breakdown of heptachlor
Hexachlorobenzene (ppb)	N	<0.00005	<0.00005 - <0.00005	1	0	05-2022	Discharge from metal refineries and agricultural chemical factories
Hexachlorocyclo pentadiene (ppb)	N	<0.00005	<0.00005 - <0.00005	50	50	05-2022	Discharge from chemical factories
Lindane (ppt)	N	<0.00001	<0.00001 - <0.00001	200	200	05-2022	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on cattle, lumber, gardens
Methoxychlor (ppb)	N	<0.00005	<0.00005 - <0.00005	40	40	05-2022	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on fruits, vegetables, alfalfa,
Oxamyl (a.k.a. Vydate) (ppb)	N	<0.001	<0.001 - <0.001	200	200	05-2022	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on apples, potatoes and tomatoes
Pentachlorophenol (ppb)	N	<0.00004	<0.00004 - <0.00004	1	0	05-2022	Discharge from wood preserving factories
Picloram (ppb)	N	<0.0001	<0.0001 - <0.0001	500	500	05-2022	Herbicide runoff
Simazine (ppb)	N	<0.00005	<0.00005 - <0.00005	4	4	05-2022	Herbicide runoff
Toxaphene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	3	0	05-2022	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on cotton and cattle
Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOC)	MCL Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA) OR Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MCL	MCLG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
Benzene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from factories; leaching from gas storage tanks and landfills
Carbon tetrachloride (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from chemical plants and other industrial activities
Chlorobenzene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	100	100	05-2022	Discharge from chemical and agricultural chemical factories
o-Dichlorobenzene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	600	600	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
p-Dichlorobenzene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	75	75	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
1,2-Dichloroethane (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
1,1-Dichloroethylene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	7	7	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	70	70	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	100	100	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Dichloromethane (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories
1,2-Dichloropropane (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Ethylbenzene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	700	700	05-2022	Discharge from petroleum refineries

Styrene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	100	100	05-2022	Discharge from rubber and plastic factories; leaching from landfills
Tetrachloroethylene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from factories and dry cleaners
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	70	70	05-2022	Discharge from textile-finishing factories
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	200	200	05-2022	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	3	05-2022	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Trichloroethylene (ppb)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	5	0	05-2022	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories
Toluene (ppm)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	1	1	05-2022	Discharge from petroleum factories
Vinyl Chloride (ppb)	N	<0.0003	<0.0003 - <0.0003	2	0	05-2022	Leaching from PVC piping; discharge from chemical factories
Xylenes (ppm)	N	<0.0005	<0.0005 - <0.0005	10	10	05-2022	Discharge from petroleum or chemical factories

Water Quality Table – Unregulated Contaminants

Your drinking water was sampled for the presence and concentration of 29 different per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances, some known by the acronyms PFAS, PFOA, PFNA, PFHxS, PFBS, and GenX, a group of contaminants in the final stages of becoming regulated by the EPA. PFAS are man-made chemicals that are resistant to heat, water, and oil. They have been used since the 1940s to manufacture various consumer products, including fire-fighting foam and stain resistant, water-resistant, and nonstick items. Many PFAS do not break down easily and can build up in people, animals, and the environment over time. Scientific studies have shown that exposure to certain PFAS can be harmful to people and animals, depending on the level and duration of [exposure](#).

To learn more about this group of chemicals, we encourage you to read the ADEQ-provided “PFAS 101 Fact Sheet” and to visit the ADEQ website at <https://www.azdeq.gov/pfas-resources>

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances	Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples	Proposed MCL
PFOA (in parts per trillion)	ND	ND	4.0 ppt
PFOS (in parts per trillion)	ND	ND	4.0 ppt
PFNA (in parts per trillion)	ND	ND	N/A*
PFHxS (in parts per trillion)	ND	ND	N/A*
PFBS (in parts per trillion)	ND	ND	N/A*
GenX (in parts per trillion)	ND	ND	N/A*
Calculated Hazard Index (HI)	ND		1 (no units)

ND=Not Detected

* EPA is proposing a Hazard Index MCL to limit any mixture containing one or more of PFNA, PFHxS, PFBS, and/or GenX Chemicals. The Hazard Index considers the different toxicities of PFNA, GenX Chemicals, PFHxS, and PFBS. For these PFAS, water systems would use a hazard index calculation to determine if the combined levels of these PFAS in the drinking water at that system pose a potential risk and require action (Source: EPA Fact Sheet: Understanding the PFAS National Primary Drinking Water Proposal Hazard Index).

Violation Summary (for MCL, MRDL, AL, TT, or Monitoring & Reporting Requirement)

Violation Type	Explanation, Health Effects	Time Period	Corrective Actions
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR (RTCR)	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminate and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.	01/2023 - 01/2023	Samples were taken and results submitted to ADEQ in May 2023.

Please share this information with other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

PFAS 101

What are PFAS?

PFAS stands for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances. PFAS are man-made chemicals that are resistant to heat, water, and oil. They have been used since the 1940s to manufacture various consumer products, including fire-fighting foam and stain-resistant, water-resistant, and nonstick items.

Many PFAS do not break down easily and can build up in people, animals, and the environment over time. This is why they are often referred to as “forever chemicals”.

Scientific studies have shown that exposure to certain PFAS can be harmful to people and animals, depending on the level and duration of exposure.

Pending PFAS Regulation

PFAS are not currently regulated nationally or in Arizona. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has proposed a national regulation for PFAS in drinking water. The proposed regulation includes “Maximum Contaminant Levels” for six common PFAS, which are based on long-term, chronic exposure to low levels. EPA expects to finalize the drinking water regulation by 2024, and then water systems will be given three years to address PFAS contamination.

In addition to PFAS drinking water regulations, EPA has proposed other actions like designating some PFAS as hazardous substances, which would allow the state and federal government to hold polluters accountable. EPA also proposed aquatic life standards to help protect wildlife in our streams and rivers.

What We Are Doing to Protect Public Health:



ADEQ has conducted targeted testing since 2018 to understand the impact of PFAS in Arizona. This testing has included drinking water, groundwater, wastewater, and biosolids.


